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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAI ESI{IE REGULATORY

AUTHOTTY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no' z 11257 of 2020
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Date of decisio

1,. Mrs. Amrita Baid

2. Rakesh Sirohia

;";';io7o: D115' oakwood Estate

Olf Pf,"te-ll' Gurugram'

Versus

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd'

Address: g*'ut ftnCf Busjness.Park' M'G'

Road, Sikanderput C1l-o*X'sector 2B'

Cuiug.'* -t22oo2' HarYana'

CORAM:
Or. X.X. Khandelwal
Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE:
Shri Gaurav Rawat

ir,ri I X Dang along with Shri

Ishaan Dang
ORDER

l.ThepresentcomplaintdatedLt.o3.2oz0hasbeenfiledb,vthe

complainants/allotteesinFormCRAundersection3lofthe

RealEstate[RegulationandDevelopment)Act,2016[inshort,

theAct)readwithrulez}oftheHaryanaRealEstate

(Regulation and Development) Rules' 20t7 (in short' the

Rules)forviolationofsectionllt4)[a)oftheActwhereinitis

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for

Chairman
Member

Advocate for the comPlainants

eauo.*us for the resPondent

ComPlainants

ResPondent
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#- GURUoRAM

all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottees as

per the agreement for sale executed inter se them'

2,Theparticularsoftheproject,thedetailsofsaleconsideration,

theamountpaidbythecomplainants,dateofproposed

handingoverthepossession'delayperiod'ifany'havebeen

detailed in the following tabular form:

Information

Emerald Floors Premier at

Emerald Estate, Sector 65,

Gurugram'

GrouP housing colonY

OO of ZOOB dated 17'01'2008

Valid/renewed uP tontCP li.unse no. and validitY

-+^tr r cstatus

Fromoters Pvt. Ltd. and

2 others C/o Emaar MGF Land

Estate' registered

vide no. 104 of 2Ot7 dated

24.08.?.01-7 for 82768 sq'

mtrs.

HRERA

registered

not

23.08.2022Hnnne registration valid uP to

15.05,2020

[Document not Placed on

record]
granted on

21.10.2009

[Page 13 of comPlaint]
Provisional allotment letter

efP-gO-0502, srH floor

[Page 20 of comPlaint]

1650 sq. ft.

Unit no.

Unit measuring

Page 2 of t3

HeadsS. No.

1. Prof ect name and location

2. Project area 25.499 acres

3. Nature of the Project

4.

5.

6.

7.

B.

9.

10.

11. l
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Complaint No' 1257 of 2020

3.Asperclausell[a)oftheagreement,thepossessionoftheunit

inquestionwastobehandedoverwithinaperiodof36

monthsfromthedateofexecutionofbuyer,sagreementi.c.

25.02.2010 plus grace period of 3 months for applying and

obtaining the cc/oc in respect of the unit and/or the proiect

25.02.2010

[Page 1B of comPlaint]
D"t. of execution of buYer's

Construction linked PaYment
plan

[Page 52 of comPlaint]

Payment Plan

Rs.75,27 ,0231-Total consideration as Per
statement of account dated

24.02.2020, Page 53 of
complaint and 30.042020'
page 97 of rePlY

Rs.70,63,595/-tot"t amount Paid bY the

page 54 of c

30.04.2020,

complainants as Per statement
of account dated 24.,.02,?020,

25.05.2013

27.05.2020

[As alleged bY the

iespondent at Page 7 of

written arguments, no

document Placed on

the comPlainants

7 years 2 daYsDelay in handing over-

possession tilt date of offer of

possessio n i.e.27 .05.2020

Page 3 of 13

l

12.

13.

14.

15.

16. n* arte of deliverY of

possession as Per clause 11[aJ

of the said agreement i'e' 36

months from the date of

execution of buYer's agreement

(25.02.2010) Plus 3 rnonths

grace period

[Page 33 of comPlaint]

17.

18.
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Complaint No. 1257 of 2020

which comes out to bg 25.05.2013. Clause 11 of the buyer's

agreement is reProduced below:

,,77, POSSESSION

(a) Time of handing over the Possession

subject to termi of this clause and subiect to the Allottee(s)

havingcompliedwithattthetermsandconditionsofthis
Buyer's Agreement, and not being in default und.er any of the

provisions i7 tnit Buyer's Agreement and compliance with all

p r ov i s i o n s, fo rm al iti e s, d o cu m e nta ti o n etc' a s p r e s c r i b e d 
-!:t! :,

4.

T;;';;,';;; c'iiioiv proposes to hand over the possession of

the Ilnitwithin SA moiins irom the date of ex.ecution,'f ?'f:':
tottg9rrJ agrees and underst':* 

^::i: 
t!:

CZmpany shalt ble

-o 
grorc period of 3 mont'hs, for

;;; p; {y t, ; i i i o b tai n i n s- th e 
-c 

o m p t e t i o n 
:,? "!' ? :: / : 

c c u p a t i o n

,Ziiiriti in ,rspitii ilihe Itnit and/or the Proiect"'

as per clause 11(a) of

red that the Possession of
buyer's a

the unitwi

agreement P

the flat was

further submi

the date of exectttion of buYer's

3 months and according to that

25.05.201.3. The comPlainants

ite receiving of more than 99o/o

by the resPondents for the
payment of all the

said floor, the has failed to deliver the possession

of the allotted floor to the complainants. Hence, this complaint

inter-alia for the following reliefs:

i.Directtherespondenttohandoverthepossessionoffloor

along with prescribed interest per annum'

5.Onthedateofhearing,theAuthorityexplainedtothe

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

Page 4 of 13
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Complaint No. 1257 of ?020

have been committed in relation to section 1,1(4)(a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty'

The respondent contested the complaint on the following

grounds:

i. The respondent submitted that the provisions of the Act

are not applicable to the project in question. 'l'he

application for the issuance of occupation certificate in

respect of the :t in question was made on

29.06.20L7 i.e. notification of the Rules.

The occup

08.01.2

respon letter

been thereafter issued on

Fire NOC was awaited for a

08.02.2018, informed the

few blocks (including the unit in questionJ, therefore the

ii.

provisions of the Act. This hon'ble authority does not have

jurisdiction to entertain and decide the present

complaint.

The respondent submitted that the complainants have

filed the present complaint seeking possession and

interest on account of alleged delay in delivering

Page 5 of 13
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possession of the unit booked by the complainants' '[he

complaints pertaining to interest are to be decided by the

adjudicating officer under section 71. of the Act read with

rule 29 of the Rules and not by this hon'ble authority.

iii. The respondent submitted that the subiect unit was

allotted to the complainants vide provisional allotment

letter dated 21,.1,0.2009. The complainants consciously

and willfully opted for a construction linked plan I'or

remit every installment on time as

ule. Thereafter, the buYer's

tn 25.02.20L0.

that the comPlainants were

Complaint No. 1257 of 2020

remittance of

question

the

per the

a

iv. The

consideration for the unit in

the respondent that

time. Demand notice

complainants bY the

irregular regarding the remittance of installments on

:c. had been sent to the

respondent clearly mentioning the

amount that was outstanding and the due date for

remittance of the respective amounts as per the schedule

ofpayments,requestingthemtotimelydischargetheir

outstanding financial liability but to no avail'

V.Therespondentsubmittedthatrespondentsubmitted

thattheprojecthasgotdelayedonaccountofthe

following reasons which were/are beyond the power and

Page 6 of 13
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Complaint No. 1257 of 2020

control of the respondent. Firstly, the National Building

Codewasrevisedintheyear2ot6andintermsofthe

Same,allhigh-risebuildings(i.e.buildingstravingareaof

Iessthan500sq.mtrs.andabove),irrespectiveofareaof

each floor, are now required to have two staircases' The

respondent has taken a decision to go ahead and

construct the second staircase. The construction of the

second staircase plete, and the resPondent

shall soon submit the comPetent authorities'

Upon comPletion of ction of the second staircase

the Fire NOC and occupation certificateand issuance of the Ftre NUL anu uuLuPctLIUrr \-Lr LrrruqLv'

thereafter,possessionoftheapartmentshallbeofferedto

thecomplainants.Secondly,thedefaultsonthepartofthe

contractor.

vi. Hence, the complaint is liable to be dismissed'

7, The complainants have filed written arguments on

|B,og,2020whereinitisstatedthattheActcameintoforceon

0l.05.2016andonwhichdatetherespondenthadnot

receivedanycompletioncertificatefromtheconcerned

authorities and thus, the respondent was under a legal

obligation to get the project registered with this Authority

withinthreemonthsfrom0l.05.20l6andwhichthe

respondenthasfailedtodoSoeventilldate.Thecomplainants

submittedthattherespondentiscontendingthatthe
Page 7 of 13
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Complaint No. 1257 of 2020

complaint is not maintainable as it pertains to a buyer

agreement executed before the coming into force of the Act, In

this context, it is submitted that this hon'ble Authority has

repeatedly held in Sarika Arora V. TATA Housing development

Co. Ltd. [complaint no. L26 of 2OL9 order dated 25.04.2019)

that only the penal provisions of the RERA Act will not be

complaint as an aPPlicl non-compliance of the

contractual obli

section 34[0 of tlthe

appropriates thereiir including the relief of payment of

delayed pos the complainants.

B. The comPlai at the High Court of BombaY in

Neelkamal R rban Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. V' Union of India

and Ors., Writ of 2017 decided on

06.1,2.2017, has held that the RERA Act is a social and

beneficial legislation and that the provisions of RERA Act do

not rewrite the clauses of the completion or handing over

possession in buyer's agreement. Under section 4[2)[l)[c) oi

the Act, the promoter is given opportunity to prescribe fresh

timeline while making registration of the project itself from

penal consequences, however, the promoter is not absolved of

its liability under agreement.

ISS

Page B of 13
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ffiHARERA
ffi- GuRIGRAM Complaint No. 1257 of 2020

g. The respondent has filed written arguments on 06'L0'2020'

The respondent had submitted an applir:ation dated

29.06.2017 for issuance of occupation certificate before the

concerned statutory authority' Occupation certificate has been

thereafter granted by the concerned statutory authority vide

memo bearing no. zP-441-Vol-llllD(RD)/2020 18294 dated

1,5.05.2020. The construction of the staircase has already been

completed. After receipt of occupation certificate, has offered

possession of the unit in question through letter of offer of

nossession dated 27.05.2020 to the complainants' 'l'he

10.

necessary fo entation necessarY for handover

of the unit to ', the comPlainants did not take

any step to compl necessary formalities or to pay the

that the comPlainants and the

and conditions of the buYer's

agreement and the respondent put reliance in this regard upon

various citations: 2000(1) Apex courtJournal SBB, AIR 7996

SC 250B,AIR 7gg0 SC 699.The respondent submitted that this

hon'ble authority does not have jurisdiction and authority to

legally direct levying of interest and in this regard, the

respondenthasputrelianceonorderdated02'05'2079
Page 9 ol 13
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Complaint No' 1257 of 2020

passed by Justice Darshan Singh (Retd') Chairman'

HaryanaRealestateAppellateTribunal'Chandigarh'

11. The respondent further submitted that the liilbility to pay

interestimposedonthedeveloperisinthenatureof

compensation. It has further been held that any determination

ofdisputepertainingtopaymentofinterestundersectionsl2,

14, lB and 19 is to be adiudicated by the adjudicating officer

as per section Tl, ofthe Act' While supporting this contention'

therespondenthasplacerelianceonNeelkamalRealtors
rersus llnion of India and ors'

t no comPensation/interest of

granted for the span of time
12.

any nature

National Building Code (NBC) in

13.

t4.

commencing

the Year 2016, till rtion certificate. The said

perioddeservestobeexemptedforallintentsandpurposes.

In light of legal and factual position submitted above, it is

evident that there is no merit in the grievances raised in the

present complaint qua the respondent'

Arguments heard.

Copiesofalltherelevantdocumentshavebeenfiledand

placedontherecord.Theirauthenticityisnotindispute.

Hence, the complaint can be decided on the basis of these

undisPuted documents'
Page 10 of 13
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HARERA
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1,5. The Authority, otr the basis of information and other

submissions made and the documents filed by both the parties,

is of considered view that there is no need of further hearing

1,6.

!7.

in the complaint.

Arguments heard.

The AuthoritY has

complaint regarding

promoter as held in

18, On consideration of the

complete jurisdiction to decide the

non-compliance of obligations by the

mmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land

;ion which is to be decided bY the

by the comPlainants at a later

ments available on record and

the parties, the AuthoritY is

nt is in contravention of the

provisions of section 11t+)(a) of the Act. By v'irtue of clause

11[a) of the buyer's agreement executed between the parties

on2i.o2.2oTo,possessionofthebookedunitwastobe

delivered within a period of 36 months plus l3 months grace

period from the date of execution of buyer,s agreement [i'e.

25.02.20t0).Thegraceperiodof3monthsisallowedtothe

respondent due to exigencies beyond the control of the

respondent. Therefore, the due date of handing over

possession comes out to be 25'05'2013' In the present case'

the respondent has offered the possession of the unit to the

Page 11 of 13



HARERA
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1257 of 2020

complainants on 27.05.2020 after receipt of occupation

certificate dated 15.05.2020.

tg. Accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil its

obligations and responsibilities as per the buyer's agreement

dated 25.02.2010 to hand over the possession within the

stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the

mandate contained in section 11t+)ta) read with section 1B[1)

of the Act on the Part of th ent is established. As such

the complainants are entitled to delayed possession charges at

prescribed rate of interest i.e. 9.300/o p.a. w.e.f. due date of

possession i.e. 25.05.2013 till the handing over of possession

as per provisions of section 1B[1) of the Act read with rule 15

nf the Rrrles.

; the following order and issue20. Hence, theAu

directions under section 34(fl of the Act:

delay on the amount paid by the complainants from due

date of possession i.e. 25.05.201,3 till the handing over of

possession i.e. 27.05.2020. The arrears of interest

accrued so far shall be paid to the complainants within 90

days from the date of this order'

Therespondentshallnotchargeanythingfromthe

complainants which is not part of the buyer's agreement'

Page 12 of 13
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2L,

22.

iii. Interest on the due payments from the complainants shall

be charged at the prescribed rate @ 9.300/o by

promoter which is the same as is being granted to

complainants in case of delayed possession charges.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

the

the

tsr,#rumar)(Dr. K.K.
Chairman

Haryana

Dated: 14.1

Member
:horify, Gurugram
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